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Important

Read this Important Information leaflet carefully before you use the 
blender and save it for future reference.

Danger
• Never immerse the motor unit in water or 

any other liquid, nor rinse it under the tap. 
Use only a moist cloth to clean the motor 
unit.

Warning
• Check if the voltage indicated on the 

appliance corresponds to the local mains 
voltage before you connect the appliance.

• If the mains cord is damaged, you must 
have it replaced by Philips, a service centre 
authorised by Philips or similarly qualified 
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

• Do not use the appliance if the plug, the 
mains cord or other parts are damaged.

• Never use the blender jar or mill beaker to 
switch the appliance on and off.

• Never let the appliance run unattended.
• This appliance shall not be used by 

children. Keep the appliance and its cord 
out of reach of children.

• Appliances can be used by persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance in a safe way and if they 
understand the hazards involved.

• Children shall not play with the appliance.
• Do not touch the blades, especially when 

the appliance is plugged in. The blades are 
very sharp.

• Be careful if hot liquid is poured into the 
food processor or blender as it can be 
ejected out of the appliance due to a 
sudden steaming.

• The appliance is intended to be used in 
household only.

Caution
• Switch off the appliance and always 

disconnect from supply if it is left 
unattended and before assembling, 
disassembling, approaching parts that 
move in use or cleaning.

• Never use any accessories or parts from 
other manufacturers or that Philips does 
not specifically recommend. If you use 
such accessories or parts, your guarantee 
becomes invalid.

• Do not exceed the maximum indication on 
the blender jar and the mill .

• Do not exceed the maximum quantities 
and processing times indicated in the 
relevant table.

• The appliance can only be switched on if 
the blender jar or the mill is assembled on 
the motor unit correctly.

Blender
Warning
• Never reach into the blender jar with your 

fingers or an object while the appliance is 
running.

• Make sure the blade unit is securely 
fastened to the blender jar before you 
assemble the blender jar onto the motor 
unit.

• Do not touch the cutting edges of the 
blender blade unit when you handle or 
clean it. They are very sharp and you could 
easily cut your fingers on them.

• If the blade unit gets stuck, unplug 
the appliance before you remove the 
ingredients that block the blades.

Caution
• In order to avoid a hazard due to 

inadvertent resetting of the thermal cut-
out, this appliance must not be supplied 
through an external switching device, such 
as a timer, or connected to a circuit that is 
regularly switched on and off by the utility.

• Do not misuse the appliance to avoid 
potential injury.

• Never fill the glass blender jar with 
ingredients 60ºC hotter than the ambient 
temperature.

• Do not use the glass blender jar right 
after taking it out from dishwasher or 
refrigerator. Let it stay at room temperature 
for at least 5 minutes before use.

• To prevent spillage, do not put more 
than 1.5 litres of liquid in the blender jar, 
especially when you process at a high 
speed. Do not put more than 1.25 litre in the 
blender jar when you process hot liquids or 
ingredients that tend to foam.

• If food sticks to the wall of the blender jar, 
switch off the appliance and unplug it. Then 
use a spatula to remove the food from the 
wall.

• Always make sure the lid is properly 
closed/assembled on the jar and the 
measuring cup is inserted properly in the lid 
before you switch on the appliance.

• Do not let appliance run for more than 2 
minutes at time.

• Always let the appliance cool down to 
room temperature after each batch you 
process.

• Noise level: Lc = 86dB(A)

Mill
Warning
• Make sure the blade unit is securely 

fastened to the mill before you assemble 
the mill onto the motor unit.

• Never use the mill to grind very hard 
ingredients such as nutmeg, Chinese rock 
sugar and ice cubes.

• Do not touch the cutting edges of the mill 
blade unit when you clean it. They are very 
sharp and you could easily cut your fingers 
on them.

Caution
• Never use the mill for more than 

30 seconds without interruption.
• Always let the appliance cool down to 

room temperature after each batch you 
process.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and 
regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Recycling

Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste 
at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for 
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.

Built-in safety lock

This feature ensures that you can only switch on the appliance if 
the blender jar, the mill or the chopper bowl is assembled on the 
motor unit properly. If the blender jar, the mill or the chopper bowl is 
correctly assembled, the built-in safety lock will be unlocked.

Overheat protection

The appliance is equipped with overheat protection. If the appliance 
overheats, it switches off automatically (which might occur during 
heavy processing jobs or if the appliance is not used according to 
the instructions in the user manual). If this happens, first switch off 
and unplug the appliance and let it cool down to room temperature. 
Then check if the quantity of ingredients you are processing does not 
exceed the quantity mentioned in the user manual or if something is 
blocking the blade unit. Then put the mains plug back into the power 
outlet and switch on the appliance again.

Guarantee & service
If you need service or information or if you have a problem, please 
visit the Philips website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips 
Consumer Care Centre in your country (you find its phone number in 
the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Consumer Care Centre 
in your country, go to your local Philips dealer.

Indonesia
Penting

Baca buklet Informasi Penting ini dengan cermat sebelum 
menggunakan blender dan simpanlah untuk referensi nanti.

Bahaya
• Jangan sekali-kali merendam unit motor di 

dalam air atau cairan lain apa pun, jangan 
pula menyiramnya di bawah keran air. 
Gunakan hanya kain yang lembab untuk 
membersihkan unit motor.

Peringatan
• Periksalah apakah voltase pada alat sesuai 

dengan voltase listrik di rumah Anda, 
sebelum menghubungkan alat.

• Jika kabel listrik rusak, maka harus diganti 
oleh Philips, pusat layanan resmi Philips 
atau orang yang mempunyai keahlian 
sejenis agar terhindar dari bahaya.

• Jangan menggunakan alat jika steker, kabel 
listrik atau komponen lain ada yang rusak.

• Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan tabung 
blender atau gelas gilingan untuk 
menghidupkan dan mematikan alat.

• Jangan sekali-kali meninggalkan alat yang 
sedang bekerja tanpa ditunggui.

• Alat ini tidak boleh digunakan oleh anak-
anak. Jauhkan alat dan kabelnya dari 
jangkauan anak-anak.

• Alat ini dapat digunakan oleh orang dengan 
keterbatasan fisik, keterbatasan indera, 
atau kecakapan mental yang kurang atau 
kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan 
apabila mereka diberi pengawasan atau 
petunjuk mengenai cara penggunaan alat 
secara aman dan jika mereka mengerti 
bahayanya.

• Anak-anak dilarang memainkan alat ini.
• Jangan sentuh pisau-pisau, terutama ketika 

alat terhubung ke stopkontak. Pisau-pisau 
sangat tajam.

• Hati-hati saat menuangkan cairan panas 
ke dalam pemroses makanan atau blender 
karena bisa terciprat keluar dari alat akibat 
panas yang tiba-tiba.

• Alat ini hanya ditujukan untuk keperluan 
rumah tangga.

Perhatian
• Matikan alat dan selalu cabut stekernya 

dari stopkontak jika alat ditinggalkan 
tanpa ditunggui dan sebelum merakit, 
membongkar, mendekati komponen 
yang bergerak saat digunakan atau 
membersihkan.

• Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan aksesori 
atau komponen apa pun dari produsen 
lain atau yang tidak secara khusus 
direkomendasikan oleh Philips. Jika Anda 
menggunakan aksesori atau komponen 
tersebut, garansi Anda menjadi batal.

• Jangan melampaui tanda maksimum pada 
tabung blender dan penggiling.

• Jangan melampaui takaran maksimum dan 
waktu pengolahan yang ditunjukkan dalam 
tabel bersangkutan.

• Alat hanya dapat dihidupkan jika tabung 
blender atau penggiling telah dipasang 
pada unit motor dengan benar.

Blender
Peringatan
• Jangan sekali-kali memasukkan jari atau 

benda lainnya ke dalam tabung blender 
sewaktu alat sedang bekerja.

• Pastikan unit pisau telah terpasang erat 
pada tabung blender sebelum memasang 
tabung blender pada unit motor.

• Jangan menyentuh tepi tajam pada unit 
pisau blender saat Anda memegang atau 
membersihkannya. Pisau ini sangat tajam 
dan dapat dengan mudah melukai jari 
Anda.

• Jika unit pisau macet, cabut steker dari 
stopkontak sebelum mengeluarkan bahan 
makanan yang mengganjal pisau.

Perhatian
• Untuk mencegah bahaya akibat 

kecerobohan dalam melakukan reset 
pengaman termal, pasokan listrik alat ini 
tidak boleh melalui perangkat penghubung 
eksternal, seperti timer, atau terhubung ke 
sirkuit yang secara teratur dihidupkan dan 
dimatikan melalui suatu alat.

• Untuk menghindari potensi cidera, hindari 
kesalahan penggunaan alat.

• Jangan pernah mengisi tabung blender 
kaca dengan bahan makanan yang lebih 
panas 60ºC dari suhu sekitar.

• Jangan menggunakan tabung blender 
kaca setelah mengambilnya dari mesin 
cuci piring atau kulkas. Biarkan suhunya 
mendingin hingga suhu ruangan selama 
setidaknya 5 menit sebelum digunakan.

• Agar tidak tumpah, jangan memasukkan 
cairan ke dalam tabung blender lebih dari 
1,5 liter, terutama saat mengolah pada 
kecepatan tinggi. Jangan memasukkan 
lebih dari 1,25 liter ke dalam tabung blender 
saat mengolah cairan yang panas atau 
bahan yang menimbulkan busa.

• Jika makanan lengket ke dinding tabung 
blender, matikan alat dan cabut stekernya. 
Kemudian gunakan spatula untuk 
membersihkan makanan dari dinding 
tabung.

• Pastikan selalu tutup blender dirapatkan/
terpasang dengan benar dan gelas ukurnya 
dimasukkan dengan benar dalam tutupnya 
sebelum Anda menghidupkan alat.

• Jangan membiarkan alat bekerja lebih dari 
2 menit untuk setiap kalinya.

• Biarkan alat dingin dulu hingga suhu kamar 
setelah setiap takaran yang Anda olah.

• Tingkat kebisingan: Lc = 86dB(A)

Penggiling
Peringatan
• Pastikan unit pisau telah terpasang erat 

pada gilingan sebelum memasang gilingan 
pada unit motor.

• Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan gilingan 
untuk menghaluskan bahan-bahan yang 
sangat keras seperti biji pala, gula batu dan 
es batu.

• Jangan menyentuh tepi tajam pada unit 
pisau gilingan saat Anda membersihkannya. 
Pisau ini sangat tajam dan dapat dengan 
mudah melukai jari Anda.
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Perhatian
• Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan gilingan 

selama lebih dari 30 detik tanpa henti.
• Biarkan alat dingin dulu hingga suhu kamar 

setelah setiap takaran yang Anda olah.
Medan elektromagnet (EMF)

Alat Philips ini mematuhi semua standar dan peraturan yang berlaku 
terkait paparan terhadap medan elektromagnet.

Mendaur ulang

Jangan membuang alat bersama limbah rumah tangga biasa jika alat 
sudah tidak bisa dipakai lagi, tetapi serahkan ke titik pengumpulan 
atau daur ulang resmi. Dengan melakukan hal ini, Anda ikut membantu 
melestarikan lingkungan.

Kunci pengaman bawaan

Fitur ini menjamin bahwa Anda hanya dapat menghidupkan alat jika 
tabung blender, gilingan, atau mangkuk pencacah dipasang pada 
unit motor dengan benar. Jika tabung blender, gilingan, atau mangkuk 
pencacah dipasang dengan benar, maka penguncian kunci pengaman 
bawaan akan terbuka.

Perlindungan terhadap kepanasan

Alat ini dilengkapi dengan pelindung kelebihan panas. Jika mengalami 
panas berlebihan, alat akan mati secara otomatis (yang dapat 
terjadi selama pekerjaan pemrosesan yang berat atau jika alat tidak 
digunakan sesuai dengan petunjuk dalam petunjuk penggunaan). Jika 
ini terjadi, pertama-tama matikan alat dan cabut steker dan dinginkan 
hingga ke suhu kamar. Lalu periksa apakah jumlah bahan yang sedang 
Anda proses tidak melebihi jumlah yang disebutkan dalam manual 
pengguna atau jika ada sesuatu yang memblokir unit pisau. Lalu 
colokkan steker kembali ke stopkontak dan nyalakan alat kembali.

Garansi & servis
Jika Anda memerlukan servis atau informasi atau mengalami masalah, 
harap kunjungi situs web Philips di www.philips.com atau hubungi 
Pusat Layanan Konsumen Philips di negara Anda (Anda dapat 
menemukan nomor teleponnya dalam pamflet garansi internasional). 
Jika di negara Anda tidak terdapat Pusat Layanan Pelanggan, kunjungi 
dealer Philips setempat.

한국어

주의 사항
본 블렌더를 사용하기 전에 이 중요 정보 책자를 주의 깊게 읽고 나중에 
참조할 수 있도록 잘 보관하십시오.

위험
• 절대 본체를 물 또는 다른 액체에 담그거나 
헹구지 마십시오. 본체는 젖은 천으로만 
닦으십시오.

경고
• 제품에 전원을 연결하기 전에, 제품에 표시된 
전압과 사용 지역의 전압이 일치하는지 
확인하십시오.

• 전원 코드가 손상된 경우, 안전을 위해 필립스 
서비스 센터 또는 필립스 서비스 지정점에 
의뢰하여 교체하십시오.

• 플러그, 전원 코드 또는 기타 부품이 손상된 
경우에는 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.

• 블렌더 용기 또는 분쇄기 용기를 이용하여 
전원을 켜거나 끄지 마십시오.

• 사람이 없는 상태에서 블렌더를 작동시켜 놓지 
마십시오.

• 어린이가 사용하지 못하도록 주의하여 
주십시오. 제품과 전원 코드는 어린이의 손이 
닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.

• 신체적, 감각적 또는 정신적인 능력이 
부족하거나 경험과 지식이 풍부하지 않은 
사람이 이 제품을 사용하려면 제품 사용과 
관련하여 안전하게 사용할 수 있도록 
지시사항을 충분히 숙지한 사람의 도움을 
받아야 합니다.

• 어린이가 제품을 가지고 놀지 않도록 하십시오.
• 특히 제품이 전원에 연결되어 있을 때는 칼날을 
만지지 마십시오. 칼날은 매우 날카롭습니다.

• 뜨거운 액체를 푸드프로세서 또는 블렌더에 
넣는 경우 갑작스러운 열기로 인해 스팀이 
제품 밖으로 나올 수 있으니 조심하십시오.

• 본 제품은 가정용입니다.
주의
• 제품을 사용하지 않을 때, 제품을 조립, 분해 
또는 세척하거나 작동 중인 부품을 만지기 
전에는 전원을 끄고 전원 코드를 뽑으십시오.

• 다른 제조업체에서 만들었거나 필립스에서 
권장하지 않은 제품 액세서리 또는 부품은 절대 
사용하지 마십시오. 이러한 액세서리나 부품을 
사용했을 경우에는 품질 보증이 무효화됩니다.

• 블렌더 용기 및 분쇄기의 최대 표시선을 
초과하여 재료를 넣지 마십시오.

• 해당 표에 표시된 최대량 및 작동 시간을 
초과하지 마십시오.

• 블렌더 용기 또는 분쇄기가 본체에 올바르게 
장착된 경우에만 제품이 작동합니다.

블렌더

경고
• 제품이 작동 중일 때는 절대로 블렌더 용기 
내부에 손이나 다른 물건을 넣지 마십시오.

• 블렌더 용기를 본체에 조립하기 전에 칼날이 
블렌더 용기에 단단히 고정되어 있는지 
확인하십시오.

• 블렌더 칼날을 다루거나 세척할 경우, 날카로운 
부분을 만지지 않도록 주의하십시오. 매우 
날카롭기 때문에 손을 다칠 위험이 있습니다.

• 칼날부에 음식물이 끼어 움직이지 않으면 
먼저 전원 코드를 뽑은 다음, 칼날의 움직임을 
방해하는 음식물을 꺼내십시오.

주의
• 열 차단 장치가 의도치 않게 재설정되어 위험한 
상황이 발생하는 것을 막기 위해, 타이머와 
같은 외부 전원 장치를 통해 제품에 전력을 
공급하거나 설비 시설에 의해 정기적으로 
전원이 꺼졌다 켜지는 회로에 제품을 연결하지 
마십시오.

• 잠재적인 부상의 위험이 있으므로 제품을 본래 
용도 이외의 목적으로 사용하지 마십시오.

• 유리 블렌더 용기에 주변 온도보다 60°C 이상 
뜨거운 재료를 넣지 마십시오.

• 식기세척기 또는 냉장고에서 꺼낸 유리 블렌더 
용기를 바로 사용하지 마십시오. 사용하기 전, 
상온에서 최소 5분 정도 식혀 주십시오.

• 특히 고속으로 작동할 경우, 내용물이 흘러 
나오지 않도록 블렌더 용기에 액체를 1.5리터 
이상 넣지 마십시오. 뜨거운 액체 또는 거품을 
내는 재료인 경우에는 블렌더 용기에 1.25리터 
이상 넣지 마십시오.

• 음식이 블렌더 용기의 벽면에 붙으면 제품의 
전원을 끄고 전원 코드를 뽑으십시오. 그 
후 주걱을 사용하여 벽면에 붙은 음식을 
떼어내십시오.

• 제품의 전원을 켜기 전에 뚜껑을 용기에 
제대로 닫고 계량컵을 올바르게 꽂았는지 
확인하십시오.

• 한 번에 2분 이상 제품을 작동하지 마십시오.
• 여러 번 작동할 경우 매 사용 후에는 제품을 
실내 온도와 비슷해질 때까지 식혀 주십시오.

• 소음 수준: Lc = 86dB(A)

분쇄기

경고
• 분쇄기를 본체에 조립하기 전에 칼날부가 
분쇄기에 단단히 고정되어 있는지 
확인하십시오.

• 넛맥, 중국산 암염 또는 얼음 조각과 같이 매우 
단단한 재료를 절대 분쇄기로 갈지 마십시오.

• 분쇄기 칼날을 세척할 경우, 날카로운 부분을 
만지지 않도록 주의하십시오. 매우 날카롭기 
때문에 손을 다칠 위험이 있습니다.

주의
• 연속해서 30초 이상 작동시키지 마십시오.
• 여러 번 작동할 경우 매 사용 후에는 제품을 
실내 온도와 비슷해질 때까지 식혀 주십시오.

EMF(전자기장)
이 필립스 제품은 EMF(전자기장)와 관련된 모든 기준 및 규정을 준수합니다.

재활용

수명이 다 된 제품은 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 버리지 말고 지정된 
재활용품 수거 장소에 버리십시오. 이런 방법으로 환경 보호에 동참하실 수 
있습니다.

안전 잠금 장치 내장

이 기능은 블렌더 용기, 분쇄기 또는 다지기 용기가 본체에 올바르게 장착된 
경우에만 작동합니다. 블렌더 용기, 분쇄기 또는 다지기 용기가 올바르게 
조립된 경우에만 내장된 안전 잠금 장치가 해제됩니다.

과열 방지

이 제품에는 과열 방지 기능이 탑재되어 있습니다. 제품이 과열된 경우 
자동으로 전원이 꺼집니다. 많은 양의 재료를 넣은 경우 또는 사용 설명서에 
나온 지침대로 사용하지 않는 경우에도 전원이 꺼질 수 있습니다. 이런 
경우에는 먼저 제품의 전원을 끄고 코드를 뽑은 후 실온과 비슷해질 때까지 
제품의 열기를 식히십시오. 그런 다음, 조리 중인 재료가 사용자 설명서에 
표시된 양을 초과하지 않았는지 또는 칼날부에 재료가 끼어 있지 않은지 
확인하십시오. 그런 다음 전원 콘센트에 전원 플러그를 다시 꽂고 제품의 
전원을 켜십시오.

품질 보증 및 서비스

서비스 또는 정보가 필요하거나, 사용상의 문제가 있을 경우에는 
필립스전자 홈페이지(www.philips.co.kr)를 방문하거나 필립스 고객 상담실로 
문의하십시오. 전국 서비스 센터 안내는 제품 보증서를 참조하십시오. *(주)
필립스전자:(02)709-1200 * 고객 상담실:(080)600-6600(수신자부담) 해당 지역에 
서비스 센터가 없는 경우 필립스 대리점에 문의하십시오.

Bahasa Melayu
Penting

Baca risalah maklumat Penting ini dengan teliti sebelum anda 
menggunakan pengisar dan simpan ia untuk rujukan masa depan.

Bahaya
• Jangan sekali-kali tenggelamkan unit motor 

ke dalam air atau cecair lain atau membilas 
unit di bawah paip. Hanya gunakan kain 
lembab untuk membersihkan unit motor.

Amaran
• Pastikan bahawa voltan yang dinyatakan 

pada perkakas sepadan dengan voltan 
sesalur tempatan anda.

• Jika kord sesalur kuasa rosak, ia mesti 
diganti oleh Philips, pusat servis yang 
dibenarkan oleh Philips ataupun pihak 
lain seumpamanya yang layak bagi 
mengelakkan bahaya.

• Jangan gunakan perkakas jika palam, kord 
sesalur atau bahagian lain telah rosak.

• Jangan sekali-kali gunakan balang 
pengisar atau bikar pengisar kering untuk 
menghidupkan dan mematikan perkakas.

• Jangan biarkan perkakas digunakan tanpa 
pengawasan.

• Perkakas ini tidak seharusnya digunakan 
oleh kanak-kanak. Jauhkan perkakas dan 
kordnya daripada capaian kanak-kanak.

• Perkakas boleh digunakan oleh orang 
yang kurang upaya dari segi fizikal, deria 
atau mental, atau kurang berpengalaman 
dan pengetahuan jika mereka diberi 
pengawasan dan arahan berkenaan 
penggunaan perkakas secara selamat 
dan jika mereka memahami bahaya yang 
mungkin berlaku.

• Kanak-kanak tidak seharusnya bermain 
dengan perkakas ini.

• Jangan sentuh bilah terutama apabila plag 
perkakas dipasang. Bilah adalah sangat 
tajam.

• Berhati-hati jika cecair panas dituangkan 
ke dalam pemproses makanan atau 
pengisar kerana ini akan menolaknya 
keluar daripada perkakas disebabkan 
pengewapan yang mengejut.

• Perkakas ini dimaksudkan untuk digunakan 
di dalam rumah sahaja.

Awas
• Matikan perkakas dan tanggalkan daripada 

bekalan kuasa setiap kali perkakas 
dibiarkan tanpa pengawasan dan sebelum 
memasang, membuka, mendekati bahagian 
yang sedang bergerak atau membersihkan 
perkakas.

• Jangan sekali-kali gunakan aksesori atau 
barang-barang ganti daripada pengilang 
lain atau pengilang yang tidak disyorkan 
oleh Philips. Jika anda menggunakan 
aksesori atau barang-barang ganti 
sedemikian, jaminan anda menjadi tidak 
sah.

• Jangan melebihi penanda maksimum pada 
balang pengisar dan pengisar kering.

• Jangan melebihi kuantiti maksimum dan 
masa pemprosesan yang dinyatakan dalam 
jadual yang relevan.

• Perkakas hanya boleh dihidupkan jika 
balang pengisar atau pengisar kering 
dipasang pada unit motor dengan betul.

Pengisar
Amaran
• Jangan sekali-kali masukkan jari anda 

atau objek lain ke dalam balang pengisar 
semasa perkakas sedang digunakan.

• Pastikan unit bilah dipasang dengan ketat 
pada balang pengisar sebelum anda 
memasang balang pengisar pada unit 
motor.

• Jangan sentuh mata unit bilah pengisar 
apabila anda mengendalikan atau 
membersihkan unit bilah. Unit pisau sangat 
tajam dan jari anda boleh terluka dengan 
mudah.

• Jika unit bilah tersekat, cabut palam 
perkakas sebelum anda mengeluarkan 
bahan-bahan yang menyekat bilah.

Awas
• Untuk dapat mengelak bahaya yang 

disebabkan penetapan semula tidak 
sengaja pematian terma, perkakas ini tidak 
boleh dibekalkan melalui peranti suis luar, 
seperti pemasa atau disambungkan ke litar 
yang selalu dihidupkan dan dimatikan oleh 
utiliti.

• Jangan salah gunakan perkakas agar 
kemungkinan kecederaan dapat dielakkan.

• Jangan sekali-kali isi balang pengisar 
dengan bahan yang 60ºC lebih panas 
daripada suhu sekeliling.

• Jangan gunakan balang pengisar kaca 
sejurus selepas dikeluarkan daripada 
mesin basuh pinggan mangkuk atau peti 
sejuk. Biarkannya di suhu bilik selama 
sekurang-kurangnya 5 minit sebelum 
menggunakannya.

• Untuk mengelakkan tumpahan, jangan 
masukkan lebih daripada 1.5 liter cecair 
ke dalam balang pengisar, terutamanya 
apabila anda memproses pada kelajuan 
tinggi. Jangan masukkan melebihi 1.25 liter 
cecair ke dalam balang pengisar ketika 
anda memproses cecair panas atau bahan 
yang mudah berbuih.

• Jika makanan melekat pada dinding 
balang pengisar, matikan perkakas dan 
cabut palam perkakas. Kemudian gunakan 
spatula untuk mengeluarkan makanan dari 
dindingnya.

• Sentiasa pastikan tukup ditutup/dipasang 
dengan betul pada balang dan cawan 
penyukat dimasukkan dengan betul ke 
dalam tukup sebelum anda menghidupkan 
perkakas.

• Jangan biarkan perkakas berjalan selama 
lebih daripada 2 minit pada satu masa.

• Sentiasa biarkan perkakas menjadi sejuk 
kepada suhu bilik selepas anda memproses 
setiap kelompok.

• Tahap hingar: Lc = 86dB(A)

Pengisar kering
Amaran
• Pastikan unit bilah dipasang dengan 

ketat pada pengisar kering sebelum anda 
memasang pengisar kering pada unit 
motor.

• Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan pengisar 
kering untuk mengisar bahan-bahan yang 
sangat keras seperti buah pala, gula batu 
China dan ketulan ais.

• Jangan sentuh mata unit bilah pengisar 
kering semasa anda membersihkan unit 
bilah. Unit pisau sangat tajam dan jari anda 
boleh terluka dengan mudah.

Awas
• Jangan sekali-kali gunakan pengisar kering 

lebih daripada 30 saat tanpa henti.
• Sentiasa biarkan perkakas menjadi sejuk 

kepada suhu bilik selepas anda memproses 
setiap kelompok.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)

Perkakas Philips mematuhi semua piawaian dan peraturan berkaitan 
dengan pendedahan kepada medan elektromagnet.

Mengitar semula

Jangan buang produk dengan sisa rumah biasa di akhir hayatnya, 
sebaliknya bawanya ke pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar semula. 
Dengan melakukan ini, anda membantu memelihara alam sekitar.

Kunci keselamatan terbina dalam

Ciri ini memastikan supaya anda hanya boleh menghidupkan perkakas 
jika balang pengisar, pengisar kering atau mangkuk pencincang 
dipasang dengan betul pada unit motor. Jika balang pengisar, pengisar 
kering atau mangkuk pencincang dipasang dengan betul, kunci 
keselamatan terbina dalam akan dibuka.

Pelindung lampau panas

Perkakas dilengkapi pelindung lampau panas. Jika perkakas menjadi 
terlampau panas, perkakas akan dimatikan secara automatik (yang 
mungkin berlaku sewaktu pemprosesan yang berat atau jika perkakas 
tidak digunakan mengikut arahan dalam manual pengguna). Jika 
perkara ini berlaku, matikan dahulu perkakas dan cabut palam, 
kemudian biarkan perkakas menjadi sejuk hingga suhu bilik. Kemudian 
periksa jika kuantiti bahan yang anda proses tidak melebihi kuantiti 
yang dinyatakan dalam manual pengguna atau jika sesuatu menyekat 
unit bilah. Kemudian pasang semula palam utama pada salur keluar 
kuasa dan hidupkan perkakas semula.

Jaminan & Servis
Sekiranya anda memerlukan perkhidmatan atau maklumat atau jika 
anda menghadapi masalah, sila lawati laman web Philips di www.
philips.com atau hubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan Philips di negara 
anda (anda boleh mendapatkan nombor telefonnya dalam risalah 
jaminan seluruh dunia). Jika tiada Pusat Layanan Pelanggan di negara 
anda, pergi ke pengedar Philips tempatan.



ไทย
ข้อส�ำคญั

โปรดอ่านข้อมลูที่ส�าคญัในแผ่นพบัอย่างละเอยีดก่อนใช้งานเครื่องปั่นและเกบ็คู่มอืไว้เพื่อใช้
อ้างองิในภายหลงั

อนัตราย
• ห้ามจุม่แท่นมอเตอร์ลงในน�้าหรอืของเหลวใดๆ หรอืน�าไป

ล้างใต้ก๊อกน�้า ใช้ผ้านุม่เพื่อเชด็ท�าความสะอาดแท่นมอเตอร์
ค�าเตอืน
• ก่อนใช้งานโปรดตรวจสอบแรงดนัไฟที่ระบบุนผลติภณัฑ์ว่า

ตรงกบัแรงดนัไฟที่ใช้ภายในบ้านหรอืไม่
• หากสายไฟช�ารดุ คณุต้องให้ช่างผู้ช�านาญของ Philips 

ด�าเนนิการให้, ศนูย์บรกิารที่ได้รบัอนญุาตจาก Philips หรอื
ผู้ที่ผ่านการฝึกอบรม ด�าเนนิการเปลี่ยนให้เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยง
อนัตรายที่อาจเกดิขึ้น

• ห้ามใช้งาน หากปลั๊กไฟ สายไฟ หรอืชิ้นส่วนอื่นๆ ช�ารดุ
เสยีหาย

• ห้ามใช้โถปั่นหรอืโถบดในการปิด/เปิดสวติช์เครื่อง
• ไม่ควรปล่อยให้เครื่องท�างานโดยไม่มกีารควบคมุดแูล
• ไม่ควรให้เดก็ใช้เครื่องนี้ เกบ็เครื่องและสายไฟให้พ้นมอืเดก็
• ผู้ที่มสีภาพร่างกายไม่สมบรูณ์ ประสาทสมัผสัไม่สมบรูณ์

หรอืสภาพจติใจไม่ปกต ิหรอืขาดประสบการณ์และความ
รู้ความเข้าใจ สามารถใช้เครื่องนี้ได้ หากอยู่ในการควบคมุ
ดแูลหรอืได้รบัค�าแนะน�าในการใช้งานที่ปลอดภยัและ
เข้าใจถงึอนัตรายที่เกี่ยวข้องในการใช้งาน

• ห้ามเดก็เล่นเครื่อง
• อย่าสมัผสัใบมดี โดยเฉพาะอย่างยิ่งเมื่อเครื่องเสยีบปลั๊กอยู่ 

ใบมดีมคีวามคมมาก
• โปรดใช้ความระมดัระวงัหากเทของเหลวร้อนลงในเครื่อง

เตรยีมอาหารหรอืเครื่องปั่น เพราะไอน�้าที่เกดิขึ้นกะทนัหนั
อาจท�าให้ของเหลวร้อนกระเดน็ออกจากเครื่องได้

• เครื่องเหมาะส�าหรบัใช้งานภายในครวัเรอืนเท่านั้น
ข้อควรระวงั
• ปิดสวติช์เครื่องและถอดออกจากแหล่งจ่ายไฟ หากปล่อย

เครื่องไว้โดยไม่มกีารดแูล และก่อนการประกอบ ถอด หรอื
เข้าถงึชิ้นส่วนที่มกีารเคลื่อนไหวขณะใช้งาน หรอืก่อนการ
ท�าความสะอาด

• ห้ามใช้อปุกรณ์เสรมิหรอืชิ้นส่วนใดๆ ที่ผลติจากผู้ผลติอื่น
หรอืที่ไม่ได้รบัการแนะน�าจาก Philips หากคณุใช้อปุกรณ์
เสรมิหรอืชิ้นส่วนจากผู้ผลติอื่นหรอืที่ไม่ได้รบัการแนะน�า
จาก Philips การรบัประกนัของคณุจะไม่มผีลบงัคบัใช้

• ห้ามใส่ส่วนผสมเกนิขดีแสดงระดบัสงูสดุบนโถป่ันและโถบด
• ห้ามปั่นส่วนผสมในปรมิาณที่มากกว่าปรมิาณสงูสดุที่

ก�าหนดและใช้เวลาเกนิกว่าที่ระบไุว้ในตาราง
• สามารถเปิดสวติช์เครื่องได้เมื่อประกอบโถปั่นหรอืโถบด 

เข้ากบัแท่นมอเตอร์อย่างถกูต้องแล้วเท่านั้น

เครื่องปั่นอเนกประสงค์
ค�าเตอืน
• ห้ามใช้นิ้วหรอืวตัถใุดๆ แหย่เข้าไปในโถปั่น ขณะที่เครื่อง

ก�าลงัท�างาน
• ตรวจดใูห้แน่ใจว่า ได้ตดิตั้งชดุใบมดีเข้ากบัโถปั่นอย่างแน่น

หนาดแีล้ว ก่อนประกอบโถปั่นเข้ากบัแท่นมอเตอร์
• อย่าสมัผสัคมใบมดีของชดุใบมดีโถปั่นขณะถอืหรอืท�าความ

สะอาด ใบมดีคมมากและอาจบาดนิ้วได้ง่าย
• หากชดุใบมดีเกดิตดิขดั ควรถอดปลั๊กไฟออกก่อนเขี่ยอาหาร

ที่ตดิใบมดีออก
ข้อควรระวงั
• เพื่อเป็นการหลกีเลี่ยงอนัตรายที่อาจเกดิขึ้นจากการรเีซต็

ระบบตดัไฟโดยไม่ได้ตั้งใจ ห้ามต่อสายอปุกรณ์นี้กบั
อปุกรณ์เปิดปิดสวติช์ภายนอก เช่น นาฬิกาตั้งเวลา หรอื
เชื่อมต่อกบัวงจรที่เปิดและปิดสวติช์การท�างานตามระบบ
สาธารณปูโภค

• อย่าใช้เครื่องในทางที่ผดิ เพื่อหลกีเลี่ยงการบาดเจบ็ที่อาจ
เกดิขึ้น

• ห้ามใส่ส่วนผสมที่มอีณุหภมูสิงูกว่าอณุหภมูแิวดล้อม 60ºC 
ลงในโถปั่นแก้ว

• อย่าน�าโถปั่นแก้วไปใช้งานทนัททีี่น�าออกมาจากเครื่องล้าง
จานหรอืตู้เยน็ ให้ปล่อยไว้ในอณุหภมูหิ้องอย่างน้อย 5 นาที
ก่อนใช้งาน

• ในการป้องกนัไม่ให้อาหารหกล้นออกมา ไม่ควรใส่อาหาร
ในโถปั่นเกนิ 1.5 ลติร โดยเฉพาะอย่างยิ่งเมื่อคณุใช้เครื่อง
ด้วยความเรว็สงู ไม่ควรใส่อาหารเกนิ 1.25 ลติรเมื่อคณุปั่น
ของเหลว หรอืส่วนผสมร้อนซึ่งอาจจะเกดิฟองได้

• หากมเีศษอาหารตดิอยู่บรเิวณโถปั่น ให้ปิดเครื่องและถอด
ปลั๊ก แล้วใช้ไม้พายเขี่ยเศษอาหารออก

• ทกุครั้งก่อนกดสวติช์เปิดเครื่อง โปรดตรวจดใูห้แน่ใจว่าได้ปิด/
ประกอบฝาโถป่ันและถ้วยตวงเข้ากบัฝาเข้าที่เรยีบร้อยแล้ว

• ไม่ควรปล่อยให้เครื่องท�างานเป็นเวลานานเกนิกว่า 2 นาที
ในแต่ละครั้ง

• ในแต่ละครั้งที่ใช้งานเครื่องเสรจ็ ควรปล่อยให้เครื่องเยน็ลง
ในอณุหภมูหิ้องเสมอ

• ระดบัเสยีง: Lc = 86 เดซเิบล(A)

โถบด
ค�าเตอืน
• ควรตรวจดใูห้แน่ใจว่า ได้ตดิตั้งชดุใบมดีเข้ากบัโถบดอย่าง

แน่นหนาดแีล้ว ก่อนที่จะประกอบโถบดเข้ากบัชดุมอเตอร์
• ห้ามใช้โถบดบดส่วนผสมที่มเีนื้อแขง็มาก เช่น จนัทน์เทศ 

ลกูอมและน�้าแขง็ก้อน
• อย่าสมัผสัคมใบมดีของชดุใบมดีโถปั่นขณะท�าความสะอาด 

ใบมดีคมมากและอาจบาดนิ้วได้ง่าย
ข้อควรระวงั
• ห้ามบดอาหารนานตดิต่อกนัเกนิ 30 วนิาที
• ในแต่ละครั้งที่ใช้งานเครื่องเสรจ็ ควรปล่อยให้เครื่องเยน็ลง

ในอณุหภมูหิ้องเสมอ
คลื่นแม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้า (EMF)

ผลติภณัฑ์ของ Philips นี้เป็นไปตามมาตรฐานและกฎข้อบงัคบัด้านคลื่นแม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้าที่มทีกุ
ประการ

การรไีซเคลิ

ห้ามทิ้งผลติภณัฑ์นี้รวมกบัขยะในครวัเรอืนทั่วไปเมื่อเครื่องหมดอายกุารใช้งานแล้ว แต่ควรน�าไป
ทิ้งที่จดุรวบรวมขยะเพื่อการน�ากลบัไปใช้ใหม่ เพื่อช่วยรกัษาสภาวะสิ่งแวดล้อมที่ดี

ระบบลอ็คนริภยัซึ่งตดิตั้งในเครื่อง

คณุสมบตันิี้ช่วยให้คณุมั่นใจได้ว่าคณุสามารถเปิดเครื่องได้เมื่อประกอบโถปั่น โถบด หรอืโถบด
สบัเข้ากบัแท่นมอเตอร์เข้าที่ดแีล้วเท่านั้น หากประกอบโถปั่น โถบด หรอืโถบดสบัเข้าที่ดแีล้ว 
ระบบลอ็คภายในตวัจะปลดลอ็ค

ระบบป้องกนัความร้อนขึ้นสงู

เครื่องมรีะบบป้องกนัความร้อนขึ้นสงู หากเครื่องร้อนเกนิไป เครื่องจะปิดโดยอตัโนมตั ิ(ซึ่งอาจ
เกดิขึ้นเมื่อใช้งานอย่างหนกั หรอืหากไม่ได้ใช้งานผลติภณัฑ์ตามค�าแนะน�าในคู่มอื) หากเกดิ
เหตกุารณ์เช่นนี้ขึ้น ขั้นแรกให้ปิดสวติช์และถอดปลั๊กเครื่อง จากนั้นรอให้เครื่องเยน็จนอยู่ใน
ระดบัอณุหภมูหิ้อง ตรวจสอบว่าปรมิาณของส่วนผสมที่คณุใช้ไม่เกนิปรมิาณที่ระบไุว้ในคู่มอืผู้
ใช้ หรอืดวู่ามสีิ่งใดอดุกั้นการท�างานของชดุใบมดีหรอืไม่ จากนั้นเสยีบปลั๊กเครื่องเข้ากบัเต้ารบั
แล้วเปิดสวติช์เครื่องอกีครั้ง

กำรรบัประกนัและกำรบรกิำร
หากคณุต้องการขอรบับรกิารหรอืต้องการทราบข้อมลูหรอืมปัีญหา โปรดเขา้ชมเวบ็ไซตข์อง 
Philips ได้ที่ www.philips.com หรอืตดิต่อศนูย์บรกิารลกูค้าของ Philips ในประเทศของคณุ 
(หมายเลขโทรศพัท์ของศนูย์บรกิารฯ อยูใ่นเอกสารแผ่นพบัเกี่ยวกบัการรบัประกนัทั่วโลก) หากใน
ประเทศของคณุไม่มศีนูย์บรกิารลกูค้า โปรดตดิต่อตวัแทนจ�าหน่ายผลติภณัฑ ์Philips ในประเทศ

Tiếng Việt
Quan trọng

Hãy đọc kỹ tờ rơi về thông tin quan trọng này trước khi sử dụng máy xay và cất giữ 
để tiện tham khảo sau này.

Nguy hiểm
• Không nhúng bộ phận động cơ vào nước hay bất kỳ 

chất lỏng nào, hoặc rửa dưới vòi nước. Chỉ sử dụng 
vải ẩm để làm sạch bộ phận động cơ.

Cảnh báo
• Kiểm tra xem điện áp ghi trên thiết bị có tương ứng 

với điện áp nguồn nơi sử dụng trước khi nối thiết bị 
với nguồn điện.

• Nếu dây điện nguồn bị hư hỏng, bạn nên thay dây 
điện tại trung tâm bảo hành của Philips, trung tâm 
bảo hành do Philips ủy quyền hoặc những nơi có 
khả năng và trình độ tương đương để tránh gây nguy 
hiểm.

• Không nên sử dụng thiết bị nếu dây điện, phích cắm 
hoặc những bộ phận khác bị hỏng.

• Không sử dụng cối xay hoặc cốc nghiền để bật hoặc 
tắt thiết bị.

• Không được để thiết bị chạy mà không có người 
trông coi.

• Trẻ em không được sử dụng thiết bị này. Để thiết bị 
và dây điện ngoài tầm với của trẻ em.

• Những người bị suy giảm năng lực về thể chất, giác 
quan hoặc tâm thần, hoặc thiếu kiến thức và kinh 
nghiệm có thể sử dụng thiết bị này nếu họ được 
giám sát hoặc hướng dẫn sử dụng thiết bị theo cách 
an toàn và nếu họ hiểu được các mối nguy hiểm liên 
quan.

• Không để trẻ em chơi đùa với thiết bị.
• Không chạm vào lưỡi dao, đặc biệt khi thiết bị đang 

nối với nguồn điện. Dao xay rất bén.
• Hãy cẩn thận khi đổ chất lỏng nóng vào máy xay đa 

năng hoặc máy xay vì chất lỏng này có thể bắn ra 
khỏi thiết bị do bị sôi đột ngột.

• Thiết bị này được thiết kế chỉ để sử dụng trong gia 
đình.

Chú ý
• Tắt thiết bị và luôn ngắt kết nối với nguồn điện nếu 

không có người theo dõi và trước khi lắp ráp, tháo 
rời, tiếp xúc với các bộ phận chuyển động trong khi 
sử dụng hoặc khi vệ sinh máy.

• Không sử dụng bất kỳ phụ kiện hoặc bộ phận nào 
mà Philips không đặc biệt khuyên dùng. Nếu bạn 
sử dụng các phụ kiện hoặc bộ phận không phải của 
Philips, bảo hành sẽ bị mất hiệu lực.

• Không cho nguyên liệu vào vượt quá chỉ báo mức 
tối đa trên cối xay hoặc cối nghiền.

• Không sử dụng vượt quá số lượng tối đa và thời gian 
xử lý được chỉ định trong các bảng tương ứng.

• Chỉ có thể bật máy nếu cối xay hoặc cối nghiền 
được lắp vào bộ phận động cơ theo đúng cách.

Máy xay
Cảnh báo
• Không cho ngón tay hoặc bất kỳ vật nào vào cối xay 

khi máy đang hoạt động.
• Đảm bảo bộ dao xay được gắn chặt vào cối xay 

trước khi lắp cối vào bộ phận động cơ.
• Không chạm vào các cạnh cắt của bộ dao xay của 

máy xay khi cầm hoặc vệ sinh máy. Chúng rất sắc và 
có thể dễ dàng làm đứt ngón tay bạn.

• Nếu bộ dao xay bị kẹt, rút phích cắm khỏi nguồn 
điện trước khi lấy nguyên liệu làm kẹt dao xay ra.

Chú ý
• Để tránh nguy hiểm do vô tình đặt lại cầu chì nhiệt, 

không được cắm phích cắm của thiết bị này vào một 
thiết bị chuyển mạch ngoài, chẳng hạn như bộ hẹn 
giờ, hoặc vào một mạch điện thường xuyên bật và 
tắt bởi một thiết bị khác.

• Không được lạm dụng thiết bị để tránh gây ra 
thương tích.

• Không được đổ nguyên liệu nóng trên 60ºC so với 
nhiệt độ môi trường vào cối xay bằng thủy tinh.

• Không được sử dụng cối xay bằng thủy tinh ngay khi 
lấy ra khỏi máy rửa chén hoặc tủ lạnh. Để cối xay ở 
nhiệt độ phòng ít nhất 5 phút trước khi sử dụng.

• Để tránh nguyên liệu bị tràn ra ngoài, không cho 
quá 1,5 lít nguyên liệu lỏng vào cối xay, đặc biệt khi 
xay ở tốc độ cao. Không cho quá 1,25 lít nguyên liệu 
lỏng vào cối xay khi xay các chất lỏng còn nóng hay 
những nguyên liệu dễ sủi bọt.

• Nếu thực phẩm dính vào thành cối xay, tắt thiết bị 
và rút phích cắm điện ra khỏi ổ điện. Sau đó dùng 
thìa để lấy thực phẩm ra khỏi thành cối xay.

• Luôn đảm bảo nắp được đậy/lắp theo đúng cách 
vào cối và cốc định lượng được lắp vào nắp theo 
đúng cách trước khi bật máy.

• Không để máy chạy quá 2 phút liên tục.
• Luôn để máy nguội trở lại nhiệt độ phòng sau mỗi 

lần chế biến.
• Độ ồn: Lc = 86 dB(A)

Máy nghiền
Cảnh báo
• Đảm bảo bộ dao xay được gắn chặt vào cối nghiền 

trước khi lắp cối nghiền vào bộ phận động cơ.
• Không được sử dụng máy để nghiền các nguyên liệu 

quá cứng như hạt đậu khấu, kẹo cứng, nước đá viên.
• Không chạm vào các cạnh cắt của bộ dao xay của 

cối nghiền khi vệ sinh máy. Chúng rất sắc và có thể 
dễ dàng làm đứt ngón tay bạn.

Chú ý
• Không sử dụng cối nghiền quá 30 giây liên tục.

• Luôn để máy nguội trở lại nhiệt độ phòng sau mỗi 
lần chế biến.

Điện từ trường (EMF)
Thiết bị Philips này tuân thủ tất cả các tiêu chuẩn và quy định hiện hành liên quan 
đến mức phơi nhiễm điện từ trường.

Tái chế
Không vứt sản phẩm cùng chung với rác thải gia đình thông thường khi ngừng sử 
dụng nó, mà hãy đem sản phẩm đến điểm thu gom chính thức để tái chế. Làm như 
vậy sẽ giúp bảo vệ môi trường.

Khóa an toàn bên trong máy
Tính năng này đảm bảo rằng bạn chỉ có thể bật thiết bị nếu cối xay, cối nghiền hoặc 
cối xay thịt được lắp đúng cách vào bộ phận động cơ. Nếu cối xay, cối nghiền hoặc 
cối xay thịt được lắp đúng cách, khóa an toàn tích hợp sẽ mở.

Bảo vệ chống bị quá nóng
Máy được trang bị chức năng bảo vệ chống bị quá nóng. Máy sẽ tự động tắt nếu quá 
nóng (có thể xảy ra khi máy phải xay quá nhiều nguyên liệu hoặc nếu máy không 
được sử dụng đúng theo các hướng dẫn này). Nếu điều này xảy ra, trước tiên tắt 
máy và rút phích cắm ra khỏi ổ điện và để máy nguội trở lại nhiệt độ phòng. Sau đó 
kiểm tra xem lượng nguyên liệu bạn chế biến có vượt quá số lượng được nêu trong 
hướng dẫn sử dụng không hoặc kiểm tra xem có vật gì đó làm tắc bộ dao xay không. 
Sau đó cắm lại phích cắm vào ổ điện và bật lại thiết bị.

Bảo hành & dịch vụ
Nếu bạn cần biết dịch vụ, thông tin hay gặp trục trặc, hãy truy cập vào trang web 
của Philips tại www.philips.com hoặc liên hệ với Trung Tâm Chăm Sóc Khách Hàng 
Philips ở quốc gia bạn (bạn sẽ tìm thấy số điện thoại của Trung tâm trong tờ bảo 
hành khắp thế giới). Nếu tại quốc gia của bạn chưa có Trung Tâm Chăm Sóc Khách 
Hàng, hãy liên hệ với đại lý Philips tại địa phương của bạn.

简体中文

重要信息
使用搅拌机之前，请仔细阅读本重要信息手册，并妥善保管
以供日后参考。

危险
• 切勿将马达装置浸入水或其他液体中，也不要在水龙头下
冲洗。只能用湿的抹布擦洗马达装置。

警告
• 在将产品连接电源之前，请先检查产品所标电压与当地的
供电电压是否相符。

• 如果电源线损坏，为避免危险，必须由飞利浦、飞利浦授
权的服务中心或类似的专职人员来更换。

• 如果插头、电源线或其它部件受损，则不要使用产品。
• 切勿使用搅拌杯或碾磨杯打开和关闭本产品。
• 切勿让产品在无人看管的情况下运行。
• 儿童不得使用本产品。应将产品及其线缆置于儿童触及不
到的地方。

• 本产品适合由肢体不健全、感觉或精神上有障碍或缺乏相
关经验和知识的人士使用，但前提是有人对他们使用本产
品进行监督或指导，以确保他们安全使用，并且让他们明
白相关的危害。

• 不得让儿童玩耍本产品。
• 切勿触摸刀片，尤其是在产品接通电源时。刀片十分锋利。
• 向食品加工机或搅拌机中倒入高温液体时要小心操作，突如
其来的热气可能会导致液体喷溅。

• 本产品仅限于家用。

警告
• 产品处于无人看管时、拆装、接触在使用时会活动的部件
或清洁之前，请关闭产品并始终断开其电源。

• 切勿使用由其他制造商生产或未经飞利浦特别推荐的任何附
件或部件。如果使用此类附件或部件，您的保修将失效。

• 不要超出搅拌杯和碾磨器上的最大刻度。
• 不要超出相关表中所示的最大份量和加工时间。
• 只有在搅拌杯或碾磨器已正确安装在马达装置上后，才能
打开产品电源。

搅拌机

警告
• 在产品运转时，切勿将手指或其它物体伸入搅拌杯中。
• 将搅拌杯装在马达装置上之前，请确保刀片组件已牢牢固
定在搅拌杯上。

• 使用或清洗时切勿接触搅拌机刀片组件的刀刃。刀刃很锋
利，很容易割伤手指。

• 如果刀片组件被卡住，请先拔下电源插头，然后清除堵塞
刀片的原料。

警告
• 为避免因不慎重置过热保护装置而发生危险，切勿通过外
部切换设备为本产品供电（例如定时器），也不要连接到
具有定期开关切换功能的电路。

• 请勿错误地使用本产品，以免潜在的人身伤害。
• 切勿将超过环境温度 60°C 的原料装入玻璃搅拌杯。
• 将玻璃搅拌杯从洗碗机或冰箱取出后，请勿立即使用。 
使用前，请将其在室温下放置至少 5 分钟。

• 为避免溅出，请不要在搅拌杯中装入超过 1.5 升液体， 
尤其是以高速加工时。在加工热液体或容易起泡的原料
时，请不要装入超过 1.25 升。

• 如果食物粘在搅拌杯杯壁上，请关闭产品并拔下电源插
头。然后使用刮铲去除杯壁上的食物。

• 在打开产品电源之前，应始终确保杯盖已正确关闭/安装在
搅拌杯上，量杯也正确插入盖子中。

• 请勿让产品一次运转超过 2 分钟。
• 每加工完一批原料，请始终将产品冷却至室温。
• 噪音强度：Lc = 86dB(A)

碾磨器

警告
• 将碾磨器装在马达装置上之前，请确保刀片组件已牢牢固
定在碾磨器上。

• 切勿用碾磨器碾碎很硬的原料，如肉豆蔻、冰糖和冰块等。
• 清洗时切勿接触碾磨器刀片组件的刀刃。刀刃很锋利，很
容易割伤手指。

警告
• 切勿让碾磨器持续操作超过 30 秒钟。
• 每加工完一批原料，请始终将产品冷却至室温。

电磁场 (EMF)
本飞利浦产品符合所有有关暴露于电磁场的适用标准和法规。

回收

弃置产品时，请不要将它与一般生活垃圾一同丢弃，应将其
交给官方指定的回收中心。这样做有利于环保。

 内置安全锁

此功能可确保只有在搅拌杯、碾磨器或切碎器加工杯正确安
装在马达装置上，才可以打开产品。如果搅拌杯、碾磨器或
切碎器加工杯安装正确，则内置安全锁将被解锁。

过热保护

本产品带有过热保护装置。如果产品过热，它将自动关闭
电源（加工负荷太重或未按照用户手册中的说明使用产品
时）。如果发生这种情况，应先关闭产品并断开电源，让
产品冷却至室温。然后检查所加工原料的份量是否未超过
用户手册中指明的份量，或刀片组件是否被堵塞。然后将
电源插头重新插回插座，并再次打开产品电源。

保修与服务
如果您需要服务或信息，或者有任何疑问，请访问飞利浦网
站：www.philips.com。您也可与您所在国家/地区的飞利浦
客户服务中心联系（可从全球保修卡中找到其电话号码）。
如果您所在的国家/地区没有飞利浦客户服务中心，请向当地
的飞利浦经销商求助。

繁體中文
重要事項
使用果汁機前，請先仔細閱讀此重要資訊手冊，並保留說明
以供日後參考。

危險
• 請勿將馬達座浸入水中或其他液體中，也不要在水龍頭下
沖洗。馬達座只能以濕布清潔。

警告
• 在您連接電源之前，請檢查本地的電源電壓是否與產品所
標示的電源電壓相符。

• 如果電線損壞，則必須交由飛利浦、飛利浦授權之服務中
心，或是具備相同資格的技師更換，以免發生危險。

• 插頭、電線或其他零件受損時，請勿使用本產品。
• 不可使用果汁壺或研磨機容器來開啟或關閉產品電源。
• 不可在無人看顧的情況下任由產品運作。
• 請勿讓孩童使用本產品。產品和其電源線請放在孩童無法
取得之處。

• 身體官能或心智能力退化者，或是經驗與使用知識缺乏者
可在有人從旁監督或適當指示如何安全使用本產品，以及
瞭解潛在危險的狀況下使用本產品。

• 請勿讓孩童把玩產品。
• 請勿觸碰刀片，產品插電時尤其需要注意此點。刀片非常
鋒利。

• 將高溫液體倒入食物調理機或果汁機時請小心，液體可能
會因為突然冒出的蒸氣而從產品中噴出來。

• 本產品僅供家用。

注意
• 當產品閒置不用，以及組裝、拆卸或觸碰使用中會移動的
零件或清潔之前，請務必關閉產品電源並中斷電源供應。

• 請勿使用其他製造商的任何配件或零件，或非由飛利浦建
議之配件或零件。如果您使用此類配件或零件，保固即會
失效。

• 請勿超過果汁壺和研磨機上的最高容量刻度。
• 請勿超過相關表格中註明的最大用量與處理時間。
• 只有果汁壺或研磨機正確組裝到馬達座時，才能開啟產品
電源。

果汁機

警告
• 當產品運轉時，絕對不可以將手指或其他物品伸入果汁 
壺內。

• 將果汁壺組裝到馬達座上之前，確定刀組已穩固安裝在果
汁壺中。

• 拿取或清潔時請勿觸碰果汁機刀組的刀鋒。 
刀鋒相當鋒利，碰觸刀鋒很容易割傷手指。

• 如果刀組卡住，請先拔掉插頭，再將卡住刀片的食材取
出。

注意
• 為避免不當重設過熱保險裝置而發生危險，本產品不得透
過定時器等外接開關裝置供電，亦不可連接至經常開啟關
閉的電路設備。

• 請務必以正確的方式使用本產品，以免發生潛在危險。
• 請勿將超過環境溫度 60°C 的食材放入玻璃果汁壺中。
• 玻璃果汁壺自洗碗機或冰箱取出後，切勿直接使用。請將它
放在室溫下至少 5 分鐘後再使用。

• 為避免溢出，請勿將超過 1.5 公升的液體倒入果汁壺中，特
別是當您以高速處理食材時。處理高溫液體或會產生泡沫的
食材時，放入果汁壺內的液體或食材不得超過 1.25 公升。

• 如果食材黏在果汁壺內緣，請關閉產品電源並拔除插頭，
然後使用抹刀將內緣的食材刮除。

• 在您開啟果汁機電源之前，請務必確認已妥善蓋好/裝好果
汁壺蓋，也確實將量杯插入蓋中。

• 產品的運轉時間一次不可超過 2 分鐘。
• 每次分批處理完後，務必讓產品冷卻至室溫。
• 噪音等級：Lc = 86dB(A)

研磨機

警告
• 將研磨機裝到馬達座上之前，請確定刀組已穩固安裝在研
磨機中。

• 切勿使用研磨機研磨堅硬的食材，如肉豆蔻、冰糖和冰塊。
• 清潔時請勿觸碰研磨機刀組的刀鋒。刀鋒相當鋒利，碰觸
刀鋒很容易割傷手指。

注意
• 研磨機不可連續操作超過 30 秒。
• 每次分批處理完後，務必讓產品冷卻至室溫。

電磁場 (EMF)
本飛利浦產品符合所有電磁場暴露的相關適用標準和法規。

回收

本產品使用壽命結束時，請勿與一般家庭廢棄物一併丟棄。
請將該產品送至政府指定的回收點或進行回收。此舉能為環
保盡一份心力。

內建安全鎖

這項功能可確保只有將果汁壺、研磨機或切碎機攪拌槽在馬
達座上裝妥後，才能開啟產品電源。如果果汁壺、研磨機或
切碎機攪拌槽已正確組裝，內建安全鎖即自動解除。

過熱保護

本產品具備過熱保護功能。本產品過熱時，會自動斷電；進
行大量處理工作或沒有依照使用手冊使用本產品時，可能會
發生這種情況。若發生此情形，請先關閉本產品電源並拔掉
插頭，讓它冷卻至室溫。然後檢查您處理的食材份量是否超
過使用手冊所述份量，或者是否有東西卡住刀組。然後再將
插頭插回電源插座中，重新開啟產品電源。

保固與服務
若您需要相關服務或資訊，或是有任何問題，請造訪飛利浦
網站：www.philips.com，或聯絡您所在國家/地區的飛利
浦客戶服務中心 (您可以在全球保證書上找到電話號碼)。若
所在國家/地區沒有客戶服務中心，請洽詢當地的飛利浦經
銷商。

فارسی
مهم

قبل از استفاده از دستگاه، این دفترچه اطلاعات مهم را به دقت بخوانید و آن برای مراجعات بعدی نزد 
خود نگه دارید.

خطر
هرگز موتور دستگاه را در آب یا هر مایع دیگری قرار ندهید یا • 

آن را زیر شیر آب نگیرید. برای تمیز کردن موتور دستگاه فقط 
از یک پارچه مرطوب استفاده کنید.

هشدار
قبل از اتصال دستگاه به پریز برق بررسی کنید که ولتاژ • 

مشخص شده روی دستگاه با ولتاژ برق محلی شما مطابقت داشته 
باشد.

درصورتی که سیم برق آسیب دیده است برای جلوگیری از بروز • 
خطر، آن را نزد نمایندگی های Philips، مرکز خدمات مجاز 

Philips یا اشخاص متخصص تعویض کنید.
اگر دوشاخه، سیم برق یا سایر قطعات آسیب دیده و خراب • 

هستند، از دستگاه استفاده نکنید.
هرگز از مخزن مخلوط کن یا ظرف آسیاب برای روشن و • 

خاموش کردن دستگاه استفاده نکنید.
درصورت عدم استفاده از دستگاه هرگز آن را روشن نگذارید.• 
این دستگاه نباید توسط کودکان استفاده شود. دستگاه و سیم آن را • 

دور از دسترس کودکان قرار دهید.
افرادی که از توانایی جسمی، حسی و ذهنی کافی برخوردار • 

نیستند یا تجربه و آگاهی ندارند می توانند با نظارت بزرگترها یا 
آموختن استفاده ایمن از دستگاه و آگاهی از خطرات ممکن، از 

دستگاه استفاده کنند.
کودکان نباید با دستگاه بازی کنند.• 
خصوصا هنگامی که دستگاه به برق متصل است، به تیغه ها • 

دست نزنید. تیغه ها بسیار تیز هستند.
دقت کنید از ریختن مایع داغ به داخل غذاساز یا مخلوط کن • 

خودداری کنید چون ممکن است به خاطر بخار زیاد به بیرون 
پرتاب شود.

این دستگاه فقط برای مصارف خانگی ساخته شده است.• 
احتیاط

همیشه اگر در کنار دستگاه نیستید یا قبل از بستن و باز کردن • 
قطعات و تمیز کردن یا دست زدن به قطعات متحرک در حین 
استفاده، دستگاه را خاموش کنید و دوشاخه را از پریز بکشید.

هرگز از لوازم جانبی یا قطعات سازندگان دیگر یا لوازمی که • 
Philips آن ها را توصیه نمی کند استفاده نکنید. اگر از چنین 
لوازم جانبی یا قطعاتی استفاده کنید، ضمانت نامه شما از درجه 

اعتبار ساقط می شود.
همیشه آسیاب و مخزن مخلوط کن را تا نشانگر حداکثر از مواد • 

پر کنید و از آن فراتر نروید.
دفعات و زمان مجاز استفاده از دستگاه در جدول مشخص شده • 

است، از این مقادیر فراتر نروید.
فقط در صورتی می توانید دستگاه را روشن کنید که آسیاب یا مخزن • 

مخلوط کن به طور صحیح روی محفظه موتور سوار شده باشند.
مخلوط کن

هشدار
در حالی که دستگاه روشن است، انگشت خود یا شیء دیگری را • 

وارد مخزن مخلوط کن نکنید.
قبل از سوار کردن مخزن مخلوط کن روی موتور، مطمئن شوید که • 

تیغه دستگاه به طور محکم در مخزن مخلوط کن بسته شده باشد.
هنگام در دست گرفتن تیغه مخلوط کن یا تمیز کردن آن، به • 

لبه های تیز تیغه دست نزنید. این لبه ها تیز بوده و به راحتی 
انگشت شما را می برند.

اگر تیغه گیر کرد، دستگاه را خاموش کرده و از برق بکشید، • 
سپس محتویاتی که تیغه را مسدود کرده اند را بردارید.

احتیاط
برای جلوگیری از بروز خطر به علت فعال شدن غیرعمدی کلید • 

قطع حرارتی، این دستگاه نباید از طریق یک سوییچ خارجی 
مانند تایمر تغذیه شود یا به مداری وصل شود که برق آن مرتب 

قطع و وصل می شود.
برای جلوگیری از جراحت، از دستگاه درست استفاده کنید.• 
هرگز مخزن شیشه ای مخلوط کن را با موادی که دمای آنها 60 • 

درجه سانتیگراد بیشتر از دمای محیط است پر نکنید.
از مخزن شیشه ای مخلوط کن بلافاصله بعد از خارج کردن از • 

ماشین ظرفشویی یا یخچال استفاده نکنید. حداقل 5 دقیقه اجازه 
دهید در دمای اتاق بماند و سپس استفاده کنید.

برای جلوگیری از نشتی، بیشتر از 1.5 لیتر مایع در مخزن • 
مخلوط کن نریزید، خصوصا وقتی از سرعت زیاد استفاده می 

کنید. هنگام کار با موادی که کف می کنند، بیشتر از 1.25 لیتر 
از مواد را در مخزن مخلوط کن نریزید.

اگر مواد به دیواره مخزن مخلوط کن چسبیده است، دستگاه را • 
خاموش کرده و دوشاخه را از پریز بکشید. سپس با استفاده از 

یک کاردک، غذا را از دیواره ظرف پاک کنید.
قبل از روشن کردن دستگاه، همیشه مطمئن شوید درب مخزن • 

درست بسته شده/روی مخزن سوار شده باشد و پیمانه اندازه 
گیری به طور صحیح بر روی درب قرار گرفته باشد.

دستگاه را برای بیشتر از 2 دقیقه در هر بار روشن نگه ندارید.• 
همیشه بعد از هر بار کار با دستگاه، اجازه دهید به اندازه دمای • 

اتاق خنک شود.
 •)A(دسی بل Lc= 86 :میزان صدا

آسیاب
هشدار

قبل از سوار کردن آسیاب روی موتور، مطمئن شوید که تیغه به • 
طور محکم در آسیاب بسته شده باشد.

هرگز از آسیاب برای خرد کردن مواد بسیار سخت مانند جوز، • 
شکر چینی و تکه های یخ استفاده نکنید.

هنگام تمیز کردن تیغه، به لبه های تیز تیغه آسیاب دست نزنید. • 
این لبه ها تیز بوده و به راحتی انگشت شما را می برند.

احتیاط
هرگز از آسیاب بی وقفه و بیشتر از 30 ثانیه استفاده نکنید.• 
همیشه بعد از هر بار کار با دستگاه، اجازه دهید به اندازه دمای • 

اتاق خنک شود.
)EMF( میدان الکترومغناطیسی

این دستگاه Philips با کلیه قوانین و استانداردهای کاربردپذیر میدان های الکترومغناطیسی مطابقت 
دارد.

بازیافت
پس از پایان عمر دستگاه، آن را همراه با زباله های معمولی خانگی دور نیاندازید بلکه این کار را طبق 

قوانین جمع آوری و بازیافت محلی خود انجام دهید. با این کار در حقیقت به حفظ محیط زیست خود 
کمک کرده اید.

قفل ایمنی داخلی
با این ویژگی فقط در صورتی می توانید دستگاه را روشن کنید که مخزن مخلوط کن، آسیاب یا خردکن 
به طور صحیح روی محفظه موتور سوار شده باشند. اگر مخزن مخلوط کن، آسیاب یا خردکن به طور 

صحیح سوار شده باشند، قفل ایمنی داخلی باز می شود.

حفاظت در برابر گرم شدن بیش از حد
این دستگاه مجهز به حفاظت در برابر گرم شدن بیش از حد است. اگر دستگاه بیش از حد گرم شد، به 
طور خودکار خاموش می شود )ممکن است هنگام کار سنگین با دستگاه رخ دهد یا وقتی که دستگاه بر 

طبق دستورالعمل های راهنمای کاربر استفاده نشده باشد(. در این صورت، ابتدا دستگاه را خاموش کرده 
و دوشاخه را از پریز بکشید و بگذارید دستگاه به اندازه دمای اتاق خنک شود. سپس بررسی کنید مقدار 

مواد از مقدار مشخص شده در راهنمای کاربر بیشتر نباشد یا چیزی تیغه را مسدود نکرده باشد. سپس 
دوشاخه را به پریز برق زده و دوباره دستگاه را روشن کنید.

ضمانت و خدمات پس از فروش
برای کسب اطلاعات، استفاده از خدمات یا رفع اشکال دستگاه خود، لطفاً از وب سایت Philips به آدرس 

www.philips.com بازدید فرمایید یا با مرکز خدمات پس از فروش Philips در کشور خود تماس 
بگیرید )برای دسترسی به شماره تلفن این مراکز در سراسر جهان به برگ ضمانت نامه مراجعه کنید(. اگر 

در کشور شما مرکز خدمات پس از فروش Philips وجود ندارد به فروشنده دستگاه خود مراجعه نمایید.

العربیة
هام

اقرأ نشرة المعلومات المهمة هذه بعنایة قبل استخدام الخلاط واحتفظ بها للرجوع إلیها في المستقبل.

خطر
لا تغمر وحدة المحرك بالمیاه أو بأي سائل آخر على الإطلاق، ولا • 

تغسلها تحت میاه الحنفیة. استخدم قطعة قماش رطبة فقط لتنظیف 
وحدة المحرك.

تحذیر
تحقق من أن الفولتیة المشار إلیها على الجهاز تتوافق مع فولتیة • 

سلك الطاقة المحلیة قبل توصیل الجهاز.
إذا كان سلك الطاقة الرئیسي تالفاً، فیجب استبداله من قبل • 

ل من قبل Philips أو أشخاص  Philips أو مركز خدمة مخوَّ
مؤهلین لتجنب أي خطر.

لا تستخدم الجهاز إذا كان القابس أو سلك الطاقة أو الأجزاء • 
الأخرى تالفة.

لا تستخدم أبدًا دورق الخلاط أو وعاء المطحنة لتشغیل الجهاز أو • 
إیقاف تشغیله.

لا تترك إطلاقاً الجهاز قید التشغیل بدون مراقبة.• 
لا یمكن للأطفال استخدام هذا الجهاز. أبقِ الجهاز وسلكه بعیدًا عن • 

متناول الأطفال.
یمكن للأشخاص الذین یعانون نقصاً في القدرات الجسدیة أو • 

الحسیة أو العقلیة أو أولئك الذین تنقصهم الخبرة أو المعرفة، في 
حال تم الإشراف علیهم أو إعطاؤهم إرشادات تتعلق باستخدام 

الجهاز بطریقة آمنة وفهم المخاطر المرتبطة به.
یمنع الأطفال من اللعب بالجهاز.• 
لا تلمس الشفرات ولا سیما عندما یكون الجهاز موصولاً بالطاقة. • 

فالشفرات بالغة الحدة.
یرُجى توخي الحذر إذا تم سكب سائل ساخن في جهاز تحضیر • 

الطعام أو الخلاط، إذ یمكن أن یتم قذفه إلى الخارج بفعل عملیة 
التبخیر المفاجئة.

صُمم هذا الجهاز للاستخدام المنزلي فقط.• 
تنبیه

قم بإیقاف تشغیل الجهاز وفصله من مصدر الطاقة دائمًا في حال • 
تركه من دون مراقبة أو قبل تجمیع الأجزاء التي تتحرك أثناء 

الاستخدام أو فكها أو لمسها أو أثناء التنظیف.
لا تستخدمي أبدًا أي ملحقات أو قطع من شركات مصنعّة أخرى • 

أو لا توصي بها شركة Philips على وجه الخصوص، إذ یؤدي 
استخدام هذه الملحقات أو القطع إلى إبطال الضمان.

لا تتجاوز مؤشر المستوى الأقصى المحدد على دورق الخلاط • 
والمطحنة.

لا تتجاوز الحد الأقصى من الكمیات وأوقات التحضیر المبینّة في • 
الجدول ذات الصلة.

لا یمكن تشغیل الجهاز إلا إذا تم تركیب دورق الخلاط أو المطحنة • 
على وحدة المحرك بشكل صحیح.

الخلاط
تحذیر

لا تمسك أبدًا دورق الخلاط بأصابعك أو بأي غرض عندما یكون • 
الجهاز قید التشغیل.

تأكد من أن وحدة الشفرة مثبتة بإحكام بدورق الخلاط قبل تركیب • 
دورق الخلاط في وحدة المحرك.

لا تلمس حوافي التقطیع في وحدة شفرة الخلاط أثناء حملها أو • 
تنظیفها. فهي حادة جدًا وقد تجرح أصابعك بسهولة.

إذا علقت وحدة الشفرات، فقم بفصل الطاقة عن الجهاز قبل إزالة • 
المكونات التي تسببت في إعاقة عمل الشفرات.

تنبیه
بهدف تفادي أي خطر ناجم عن إعادة تعیین القاطع الحراري عن • 

غیر قصد، یجب ألا یتم تزوید هذا الجهاز بالطاقة بواسطة جهاز 
فصل ووصل خارجي، كالمؤقت مثلاً، أو توصیله بدائرة كهربائیة 

یتم تشغیلها وإیقاف تشغیلها بشكل منتظم من الأداة.
یجب عدم إساءة استخدام الجهاز لتجنب وقوع أي إصابات محتملة.• 
لا تملأ أبدًا دورق الخلاط الزجاجي بمكونات تتخطى حرارتها • 

درجة الحرارة المحیطة بـ 60 درجة مئویة.
لا تستخدم الدورق الزجاجي مباشرة بعد إخراجه من الجلایة أو • 

البراد. اتركه في مكان بدرجة حرارة الغرفة لخمس دقائق على 
الأقل قبل استخدامه.

لتجنب الاندلاق، لا تسكب كمیة سوائل تفوق 1.5 لیترًا في دورق • 
الخلاط، خاصةً أثناء الخلط بسرعة عالیة. لا تسكب كمیةً تفوق 

1,25 لیترًا في دورق الخلاط أثناء خلط السوائل الساخنة أو 
المكونات التي تمیل إلى تشكیل رغوة.

إذا التصق الطعام بدورق الخلاط، فأوقف تشغیل الجهاز وافصله • 
الطاقة عنه. ثم استخدم ملعقة منبسطة لإزالة الطعام عن الجدار.

تأكد دائماً من إغلاق/تركیب الغطاء في الدورق ومن إدخال كوب • 
القیاس في الغطاء بشكل صحیح قبل تشغیل الجهاز.

لا تترك الجهاز قید التشغیل لأكثر من دقیقتین في المرة الواحدة.• 
دع دائماً الجهاز یبرد وصولاً إلى درجة حرارة الغرفة بعد خلط • 

كل دفعة مكونات.
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المطحنة
تحذیر

تأكد من تثبیت وحدة الشفرة بإحكام بالمطحنة قبل تركیب المطحنة • 
على وحدة المحرك.

لا تستخدم أبدًا المطحنة لطحن مكونات قاسیة جدًا مثل جوزة • 
الطیب والسكر النبات ومكعبات الثلج.

لا تلمس حواف التقطیع في وحدة شفرة المطحنة أثناء التنظیف. • 
فهي حادة جدًا وقد تجرح أصابعك بسهولة.

تنبیه
لا تستخدم أبدًا المطحنة لأكثر من 30 ثانیة بدون انقطاع.• 
دع دائماً الجهاز یبرد وصولاً إلى درجة حرارة الغرفة بعد خلط • 

كل دفعة مكونات.
)EMF( الحقول الكهرومغناطیسیة

یتوافق جهاز Philips هذا مع كل المعاییر والأنظمة المطبقة المتعلقّة بالتعرّض للحقول الكهرومغناطیسیة.

إعادة التدویر
لا تتخلص من المنتج مع النفایات المنزلیة العادیة عند انتهاء فترة عمله، بل اعمد إلى تسلیمه إلى مركز 

تجمیع رسمي لإعادة تدویره. عبر القیام بذلك، أنت تساهم في المحافظة على البیئة.

قفل سلامة مدمج
تضمن هذه المیزة عدم إمكانیة تشغیل الجهاز إلا في حال كان دورق الخلاط أو المطحنة أو وعاء الفرامة 
مركّباً على وحدة المحرك بشكل صحیح. سیتمّ إلغاء تأمین قفل السلامة المضمن في حال تمّ تركیب دورق 

الخلاط أو المطحنة أو وعاء الفرامة بشكل صحیح.

حمایة من فرط الإحماء
هذا الجهاز مجهّز بوظیفة الحمایة من التسخین المفرط. في حال تعرّض الجهاز للتسخین المفرط، سیتم 

إیقاف تشغیله تلقائیاً )مما قد یحدث أثناء معالجة كمیة كبیرة من الطعام أو في حال لم یتم استخدام الجهاز 
وفقاً للتعلیمات في دلیل المستخدم(. إذا حدث ذلك، قم أولاً بإیقاف تشغیل الجهاز وبفصل الطاقة عنه ومن 

ثم دعه یبرد حتى یبلغ درجة حرارة الغرفة. ثم تحقق من أن كمیة المكونات التي تعالجها لا تتجاوز الكمیة 
المذكورة في دلیل المستخدم أو تأكد من عدم وجود عنصر ما یعیق عمل وحدة الشفرة. قم بعد ذلك بوضع 

سلك الطاقة الرئیسي في مأخذ الطاقة وتشغیل الجهاز من جدید.
الضمان والخدمة

إذا احتجت إلى خدمة أو معلومة أو إذا واجهتك أي مشكلة، فیرُجى زیارة موقع Philips على ویب 
www.philips.com أو الاتصال بمركز خدمة المستهلك التابع لشركة Philips في بلدك )یمكنك إیجاد 
رقم الهاتف في نشرة الضمان العالمیة(. في حال عدم وجود مركز خدمة المستهلك في بلدك، یرجى زیارة 

موزّع منتجات Philips المحلي.


